THERMAL SPRINGS IN THE BOISE
RIVER BASIN, SOUTH-CENTRAL
IDAHO
U. S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
Water - Resources Investigations 82 - 4OO6
THERMAL SPRINGS IN THE BOISE RIVER BASIN,
SOUTH-CENTRAL IDAHO
By R. E. Lewis and H. W. Young

the interpretation of geochemical data. To all the above,
the authors are grateful.
Spring-Numbering System
The spring-numbering system (fig. 1) used by the
Geological Survey in Idaho indicates the location of springs
within the official rectangular subdivision of the public
lands, with reference to the Boise base line and meridian.
The first two segments of the number designate the township
and range. The third segment gives the section number,
followed by three letters, a numeral, and the letter "S,"
which indicates the k section (160-acre tract), the h~k
section (40-acre tract), the k-h-% section (10-acre tract),
and the serial number of the spring within the tract,
respectively. Quarter sections are lettered A, B, C, and D
in counterclockwise order from the northeast quarter of each
section. Within the quarter sections, 40-acre and 10-acre
tracts are lettered in the same manner. Spring 6N-5E-
33ADC1S is in the SW^SE^NE^ sec. 33, T. 6 N., R. 5 E., and
is the first spring inventoried in that tract.
HYDROLOGIC AND GEOLOGIC SETTING
Climate in the study area ranges from semiarid at
the lower end of the basin to subhumid in the mountains.
The variation in climatic conditions is caused primarily by
topographic relief. Mean annual precipitation ranges from
about 16 in. near Lucky Peak Reservoir to more than 50 in.
in the higher mountains (Thomas and others, 1963). Mean
annual temperatures, recorded by the National Weather
Service, range from 9.4°C at Arrowrock Reservoir Dam to
5.7°C at Atlanta.
Topography of the basin is characterized by rugged
mountains and narrow river valleys. Drainage within the
basin is provided mainly by the North, Middle, and South
Forks of the Boise River (fig. 2). Larger tributaries to
the Boise River system include Grimes, Mores, and Big and
Little Smoky Creeks and Crooked River. The North and Middle
Forks of the Boise River flow generally southwestward to
their confluence near Arrowrock Reservoir and continue in
this direction to Lucky Peak Reservoir. The South Fork of
the Boise River flows generally west, then south, and west
again, where it joins the North and Middle Forks at Arrow-
rock Reservoir. The Boise River drains an area of about
2,680 mi 2 above Lucky Peak Reservoir.
.6N- 5E-33ADCIS
Figure I.  Spring - numbering system.
10
EXPLANATION
Nonthermol spring ond number for which
32DACIS* woter-quolity onolysis is given (table I)
Thermal spring ond number for which
33ABClSf water-quality onolysis is given (table I)
Thermal spring ond number for which
35DDBIS7 partial water-quality onolysis is given (table I)
Thermal spring ond number for which reported
location and temperature ore given (table I)
Basin boundary
______________|
MAP OF STUDY AREA
\35DD
\ 30CDAI
30CCAIS
7 BAB IS
; X I2ABDIS 1 ..Vri )'2B8DISL^ )
^ IODCAIS 34DBBI!5G£Y j cFp C
lOABBIS^ ^Ti J7DCDISJ/ 5J^29DC )IS /  ^^~^^\ o^tf$Jr\ 1 x~~vrf>/i >.___' /
28CADIS *\ X/
i3E. M^-'R.ISE ^^ x^ \
S G«olofl>col Survey^ \r>
WD. hSOO.OOO " '.. ',"«
Ba»e from U. S G«olofl>col Survey ^ \r>
Stott bo« mop, 1 : 5OO,OOO ' '.. 'V
R.5E.7N,
10 10
T.
I